RESOLUTION 17-93

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA APPROVING A TASK ORDER WITH DEWBERRY ENGINEERS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$16,745 FOR DESIGN SERVICES RELATED TO THE PANAMA CITY BEACH PARKWAY/ CAULEY AVENUE UTILITY RELOCATION PROJECT.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Panama City Beach, Florida that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized but not required to deliver and execute on behalf of the City that certain Task Order #1 to the Master Services Agreement dated December 29, 2013 between the City and Dewberry Engineers, Inc., relating to Panama City Beach Parkway/Cauley Avenue Utility Relocation in the lump sum amount of Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Five Dollars (\$16,745), on substantially the terms and conditions set forth in the Scope of Services attached and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager, whose execution of such agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this <u>11th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2017.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Rv.

Mike Thomas, Mayor

Attachment A

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH Panama City Beach Parkway/Cauley Avenue Utility Relocation

This task order is for the purpose of Dewberry | Preble-Rish, as the ENGINEER, to provide design services for the Panama City Beach Parkway/Cauley Avenue Utility Relocation to the City of Panama City Beach (City) acting by and through its Council.

DESCRIPTION OF ENGINEER'S SERVICES

SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. Professional Services

Dewberry | Preble-Rish will coordinate with the Florida Department of Transportation and/or its consultant(s) to obtain the design and survey information for the proposed intersection improvements at Panama City Beach Parkway and Cauley Avenue (Financial Project ID 439661-1-52-01). Consulting with City staff, Dewberry | Preble-Rish will use this information to prepare construction drawings and bid documents for the relocation of any City-owned utilities that will be in conflict with the proposed improvements and to tie into the proposed utilities for the Sports Village. In addition, Dewberry | Preble-Rish will coordinate all necessary permitting (as needed) and/or notification efforts with the applicable agencies.

This scope of services does not include surveying efforts. Our intent is to obtain the survey data from FDOT and the plans that show all existing utilities within the right-of-way.

B. Deliverables

Dewberry | Preble-Rish will provide the following deliverables to the City:

1. Design/Construction Plans/Bid Documents

- 1. Construction plans
- 2. Bid documents.
- All necessary permits and/or documentation of coordination with permitting agencies (should permits be required).

Lump Sum Total \$16,745.00

C. <u>Professional Services Fees</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this officials as duly authorized.	Task Order to be executed by their undersigned
DEWBERRY PREBLE-RISH	CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA
203 Aberdeen Parkway Panama City, Florida 32405	110 South Arnold Road Panama City Beach, Florida 32413
By:	Ву:
Name and Title: Clifford D. Wilson III, PE,	Name and Title: Mr. Mario Gisbert
V)co-President Witnessed	City Manager Witnessed:
Date: K \PROPOSALS\P(B Parkway Cauley Ave Utility Relocation\Shortt 04	Date: 19 17 Design Services Attachment A doc

EXHIBIT B COMBINED TASK ORDER AND NOTICE TO PROCEED

TASK ORDER NO. 1		DATE: May, 2017	
PANAMA CITY BEAC RELATING TO MAJOR	CH AND DEWBERRY ENGINED R POTABLE WATER ENGINED The state of the state	VICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY (EERS INC. (formerly PREBLE-RISH, INC ERING SERVICES dated December 29, 201 which are incorporated herein as if set forth	C.
Pursuant to the incorporated Attachment	Agreement, Engineer agrees to A, Scope of Services, relating to	o perform the specific tasks set forth upop PCB Pkwy/Cauley Ave Utility Relocation.	01
X a stipulated a stipulated below when Allowand Allowand a fee determined work shall begin. The date of completion of	on May 12, 2017, and shall be of all work is therefore June 26, 20	plus one or more specified allowances listed by the City Manager or his designee,	; /s set
Upon execution o	f this task order by both Engineer	and City, Engineer is directed to proceed.	
IN WITNESS WI the date shown.	HEREOF the parties have caused	these presents to be executed in their names of	nc
Witness:	DEWBER	RY ENGINEERS, INC.	
	By: Its:	Date:	
ATTEST:	CITY OF	PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL.	
	By:	Date:ty Manager	

City Clerk